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Chartered Accountants Mamba 400063, INDIA 
Tel: +91 22 6238 0519 

Independent Auditor’s Review Report on Standalone unaudited financial results of Zodiac Clothing 

Company Limited for the quarter and year-to-date pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI 

(Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended. 

To The Board of Directors of Zodiac Clothing Company Limited 

1. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of standalone unaudited financial results of Zodiac 

Clothing Company Limited (hereinafter referred to as ‘the Company’) for the quarter ended 

September 30, 2024 and the year to-date results for the period from April 1, 2024 to September 30, 

2024 (‘the Statement’) attached herewith, being submitted by the Company pursuant to the 

requirements of Regulation 33 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations 

and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended (‘the Regulations’). 

2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Company’s Management and has been approved 

by the Company’s Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and 

measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34 ‘Interim Financial Reporting’, 

prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 (‘the Act’) read with relevant rules issued 

thereunder (‘Ind AS 34’) and other recognised accounting principles generally accepted in India and 

is in compliance with the Regulations. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the 

Statement based on our review. 

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review 

Engagements (SRE) 2410, “Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent 

Auditor of the Entity” issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. A review of interim 

financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and 

accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially 

less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing specified under 

section 143(10) of the Act and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would 

become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do 

not express an audit opinion. 

4. Based on our review conducted as stated in paragraph 3 above, nothing has come to our attention 

that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement prepared in accordance with the 

recognition and measurement principles laid down in Ind AS 34 and other recognised accounting 

principles generally accepted in India has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in 

terms of the Regulations, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any 

material misstatement. 

For MS K A & Associates 

Chartered Accountants 

ICAI Firm Registration No.105047W 

Aok 4 
Ankush Agrawal 

Partner 

Membership No.: 159694 

UDIN: 24159694BKFHXP8185 

Place: Mumbai 

Date: November 14, 2024 

Head Office: 602, Floor 6, Raheja Titanium, Western Express Highway, Geetanjali Railway Colony, Ram Nagar, Goregaon (E), Mumbai 400063, INDIA, Tel: +91 22 6238 0519 
Ahmedabad | Bengaluru | Chennai | Goa | Gurugram | Hyderabad | Kochi | Kolkata | Mumbai | Pune Ww. in



| ZODIAC CLOTHING COMPANY LIMITED 
Regd. Office: Nyloc House 254, D-2 Dr. Annie Besant Road, Worli, Mumbai 400030 

| Tel: 02266677000, Fax : 022-66677279, Website : www.zodiaconfine.com, Email 1d : cosecy@zodiacmtc.com 
CIN: L17100MH1984PLC033143 

‘ STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND HALF YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2024 
(Rs. in Lakhs) 

~Guarer Ended T S Vearknded 

| St September30,2024 |  June30,2024 ‘swcf'mso. 2023 | March 31,2024 

No. Byatietes i Fpd Sy < E Lk 
i {Unaudited) | (Unaudfted) (Unaudited). * (Unaudited) (Audited) 

1 |Revenue from operations. 4,22047 3,769.68 3,215.09 6,44398 14,412.19 

Il__|Other income (Refer Note 'd" below) 215.70 598.27 (59.07) 109.09 755.11 

1t |Total Income {1+11) 4,436.17 4,367.95 3,156.02 6,553.07 15,167.30 

WV [ExpeENSES 
[Cost of materiats consumed 1,749.27 1,534.00 1,384.88 3,283.27 2,67054 6,057.29 

[Purchases of stock-in-trade 7263 33374 1460 406.37 2867 199.87 

Change i inventaries of finished goods, work-in-progress and stock-n-trade 18033 (368.02) (78.46) (187.69) 185 (20291} 
[Employee benefits expense 113048 1,080.32 1,031.30 2,210.80 1,996.43 418204 

Finance costs 189.03 189.21 178.17 378.24 32282 674.66 

Depreciation and amortisation expense 509.87 499.13 49697 1,009.00 905.56 1.874.00 

|Other expenses (Refer Note ‘e’ below) 1,400.58 2,048.68 1,181.85 3,449.26 2,612.55 5,893.27 

Total Expenses (V) 5232.19 5,317.06 4,209.31 10,549.25 8,548.42 18,678.22 

V_|Loss before tax il - IV} 796.02)| (949.11)) {1,053.29) (1,745.13), (1,995.35)| (3,510.92)| 

VI [Tax Expense / (Credit): 
|Current tax - . - 

[Deferred tax charge/(benefi) (Refer Note ' below) 58035 (©77) 2197 57358 (15.16) (2473) 
T in respect of earlier vears - 039 039 039 

[ Total Tax Expense / (Credit) (Vi) 580.35 16.77)] 2236 57358 {14.77)) (24.39)) 

Vil_Loss for the period / year (v -VI) (1376.37) (942.34) 11,075.65] (2,316.71)] (1,980.58) (3,486.58) 
VI [Other comprehensive income. T 

(4) (i) ltems that will not be reclassified subsequently to prafit or loss 
- Remeasurements of net defined benefit plans. {26.38); 1471 358 (1167)] 443 (24.39)) 

Equity Instruments through other comprehensive income 95.32 1542 1278.57)] 11074 98388 266.59 
(1) Income tax relating 1o ttems that will not be reclassified subsequently 

toprofitor foss (635 (581) 102 (12.16) 201 (2268) 
(B) (1) Itemns that will be reclassified subsequently ta profit or loss 

~Net gains/{lsses) on cash flow hedges 1547 346 072 1893 3 737 
{i) Income tax relating to items that will e reclassified subsequently 

1o profitor loss (a31) (036) 8.27) (5.27) 315 1205 

Other comprehensive income / (loss) for the period / year, net of tax (Vi) 7375 2682 (223.30) 10057 9047 248 

o 1X_|Total comprehensive loss for the period / year (Vi +VIll) (1,302.62) {915.52) (1,298.95)) (2,218.14)) (1,881.11)] (3,261.74) | 

[Paid-up equity share capital (Face value Rs. 10/- per share) 2,599.37 2,599.37 2,599.37 259937 2599.37 2,599.37 

[Other Equity 
19,730.26 

[Loss per share [EPS) {* not annualized for the period) (in Rs.) (Face value Rs. 10/-| 

per share) 

(1) Basic (530 < el CRNEY] . @9 + e 
(2) Dituted * 5.30) * 1363)] * 14.14)) . 8.92)) . 17.62)] 



ZODIAC CLOTHING COMPANY LIMITED 

'NOTES TO UNAUDITED STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND HALF YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2024 

al 

b) 

L] 

d) 

e} 

The above unaudited standalone financial results are prepared in compliance with Indian Accounting Standards (“Ind AS") as notified under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 {*the Act"} [Companies (Indian Accounting 

Standards) Rules, 2015), a5 amended. 

The unaudited standalone financial results for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2024 ('the Statement) were reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors of Zodiac Clothing Company 
Limited {‘the Company) at their meating held on November 14, 2024, 

The Company is exclusively engaged in the business of clothing and clothing accessorise and the operating results from the said business is reviewed by chief aperating decision maker to make decision about allocation of resources 
and assessment of performance. Accordingly, considering the Company has one business segment, disclosure in respect of Ind AS 108 - Operating Segments is not given. 

Other Income includes net (loss) / gain on fair value / sale of financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss as foliows {Rs. in Lakhs) 

: T Quarter Ended Fialf Year Ended Year Ended 
L = September30,2024 | June30,2024 | September 30,2023 | September30, 2024 | September30,2023 |  March 31,2024 

: = (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudted) (Audited) 
[Net gain / (loss) on fair value / sale of financial assets measured at fair value| 5.98 43306 (171.51) 439.04 (106.96} 289.99 

through profit or loss 

Other expense includes net (gain) /loss on fair value of financial assets measured a1 fai value through profit or loss as follows: (8s.in Lakhs) 
Quarter Ended Tialf Year Ended Year Ended 

fadir il Seplember30,2024 | June30,2024 | September 30,2023 | September30, 2024 | September3(,2023 | March31,2024 

(Unaudited) (Unaudted) (Unaudited) _(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Audited) 
[Net (gain) / loss on fair value of financial assets measured at fair value thraugh| (269.92) 46347 19355 - - 

profit or foss 

Pursuant to the amendments in the Finance Bill, 2024 in respect of taxation of capital gains, the Company has remeasured its deferred tax assets / liabilities on items subject to capital gain taxation and accordingly 3 one time 
cumulative impact of Rs. 591.00 Lakhs has been recognised during the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2024. 

Refer Annexures 1.and 2 for Statement of Standalone Assets and Liabilties and Statement of Standalone Cash Flows respectively 

figures of previous periods / year have been regrouped, wherever necessary. 

The above unaudited standalone financial results of the Company are available on the Company's and stock exchanges websites (www.zodiaconiine.cam), BSE (www bseindia com) and NSE (www seindia com). where the shares of 
the Company are listed 

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors 

Vice Chairman & Managing Director 
Piace : Mumbai 
Date : November 14, 2024 



ZODIAC CLOTHING COMPANY LIMITED 

STATEMENT OF STANDALONE ASSETS AND LIABILITIES AS AT SEPTEMBER 30, 202¢ 

Annexure - 1 

{Rs. in Lakhs) 

Asat Asat 

: Particulars September 30,2024 | March 31, 2024 

L (Unaudited) (Audited) 
' ASSETS 

1| Non-current assets 
Property, plant and equipment 8.155.83 841792 

Right-of-use assets 400939 419199 
Capital work-in-progress 12290 126 
Investment properties 1,056.35 1,068 48 
intangible assets 103.75 11381 

Financial assets 

~Investments in subsidiary 65.91 6591 
~ Investments 426590 428798 
- Loans 10.09 
- Others financial assets 91991 945 88 

Deferred tax assets (net) 973.88 1,564.388 
Non-current tax assets (net) 1,094 14 1.074.90 

Other non-current assets 57.60 5295 
Total Non-Current Assets 20825.56 21,800.01 

2| Current assets. 

Inventories 6.406.65 554641 
Financial assets 

- Investments 40386 2,06818 
- Trade receivables 2,28264 2,24898 

- Cash and cash equivalents 1055 8910 
- Bank balances other than cash and cash equivalents 187 187 
- Loans 1577 536 
- Other financial assets 23068 319.24 

Other current assets 3,012.44 288239 
Total Current Assets 12,364.46 1356153 

3| Assets classifled as held for sale 12290 

TOTAL ASSETS 33,190.02 3548444 

1l | EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 
1 Equity 

Equity share capital 259937 259937 
Other equity 17.51212 19.730.26 
Total-Equity 20,111.49 22,32963 

2| Liabilities 
Non-current liabilities 
Financial liabilitles 

- Lease liabilities 3,376.65 346643 
- Other financial liabilities 6451 6260 

Other nan-current liabilities 1421 1582 
Total Non-Current Liabllities 345537 354485 

Current liabillties 
Financial liabilities 

- Borrowings 411919 400814 
- Lease liabiliies 99126 100291 
- Trade payables. 

(2) total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises; and 2579 737 
{b) total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises 3.419.07 345755 

- Other financial liab 19538 21623 
Provisions. 12009 74.94 

Other current liabilties 75202 71682 
Total Current Uabllities 5623.16 5,609.96 

Total Liabilites 13,07853 13,154.81 

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 33,190.02 



ZODIAC CLOTHING COMPANY LIMITED Annexure - 2 

STATEMENT OF STANDALONE CASH FLOWS FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2024 
(Rs. in Lakhs) 

Half Year Ended Half Year Ended 

Particulars. September 30,2024 | September 30, 2023 
(Unaudited) {Unaudited) 

[CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES: 

Loss before tax (1,745.13), (1,995.35) 

Adjustments for: 
Depreciation and amortisation expenses 1,009 00 905 56 

Finance costs 378.24 32282 

Net unrealised exchange gain on foreign currency translatior. / transaction (74 72)] 120 404 

Dividend income 
(1.23) (9.261 

Rentincome (192 58) (173.97) 

Unwinding of discount on security deposits (23.85) (25.05) 

Interest income (30.58) (3.61) 

Net (gain) / loss on fair value / sale of financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss (245.49)] 106.96 

Bad debts, loans, advances, deposits etc. written off 61.72 37.03 

Gain on termination / remeasurement / modification of lease contracts (27.22)] - 

Net Loss an sale/discard of property, plant and equipment 3253 2793 

Operating loss before working capital changes (859.31) (827.34) 

| Adjustments for: 
Decrease in trade and other receivables 49.26 168.18 

(Increase) / Decrease in inventories (460.24) 48.58 

(Decrease) / increase in trade and other payable (59.06) 487.33 

Increase in provisions 33.48 635 

[Cash used in operating activities (1,295.87)] (116.90) 

Less: Direct taxes (paid) / refund received (net) 6.85 11.55)] 

Net cash used In operating activities (1,289.02) (128.45) 

[CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES: 

Inflows 
Sale proceeds of property, plant and equipment 2.28 . 

Interest received 
173 091 

Rent received 
19258 173.97 

Sale proceeds of non-current investments 335.59 10802 

Sale proceeds of current investments 2,700.56 456 50 

Dividend received 123 926 
3,23397 748.66 

Outflows 
Purchase of property, plant and equipment / other intangible assets (148.22)! 110094) 

Purchase of current investments 1993.10) 1002 

Investment in term deposits (net) {0.72)} (0.70) 

{1,142.24)] (101.66) 

[Net cash flow generated from investing activities 2,091.73 647.00 

|CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES: 

Inflows 
Proceeds from current borrowings 2372 554 50 

Proceeds towards loan from directors 190.00 
FIERF] 554.50 

Outflows 
Repayment of non-current borrowings (138.67) (138.66) 

Payment of principal portion of lease liabilities (579.68)! (625.94)] 

Interest paid on lease liabilities (21499} (162.57) 

Interest paid on others (161.64) {157.83)] 
{1,094 98}/ {1.085.00)] 

[Net cash used in financing activities (881.26)) (530.50) 

[Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (78.55) {11.95), 

[Add : Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the period 89.10 57.66 

[Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period 10.55 45.71 

[Non-cash financing and investing activities 
- Acquisition of right-of-use assets 516.45 1,334.55 

The above statement of standalone cash flows has been prepared under the Indirect Method as set out in Indian Accounting St 

Statement of Cash Flows 
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Independent Auditor’s Review Report on consolidated unaudited financial results of Zodiac 

Clothing Company Limited for the quarter and year-to-date pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the 

SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended 

To the Board of Directors of Zodiac Clothing Company Limited 

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of consolidated unaudited financial results of 

Zodiac Clothing Company Limited (hereinafter referred to as ‘the Holding Company’) and its 

subsidiaries, (the Holding Company and its subsidiaries together referred to as the ‘Group’) for the 

quarter ended September 30, 2024 and the year-to-date results for the period from April 1, 2024 to 

September 30, 2024 (‘the Statement’) attached herewith, being submitted by the Holding Company 

pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing 

Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended (‘the Regulations’). 

2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Holding Company’s Management and approved by 

the Holding Company’s Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition 

and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34 ‘Interim Financial 

Reporting’ prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 (‘the Act’) read with relevant 

rules issued thereunder (‘Ind AS 34’) and other recognised accounting principles generally accepted 

in India and is in compliance with the Regulations. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on 

the Statement based on our review. 

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements 

(SRE) 2410, ‘Review of interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the 

Entity’ issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. A review of interim financial 

information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and 

accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantiatly 

less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing specified under 

section 143(10) of the Act and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would 

become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not 

express an audit opinion. 

We also performed procedures in accordance with the circular issued by the Securities and Exchange 

Board of India under Regulation 33 (8) of the Regulations, to the extent applicable. 

4. This Statement includes the results of the Holding Company and the following entities: 

Sr. No | Name of the Entity Relationship with the Holding Company 

1 Zodiac  Clothing Company S.  A. | Wholly owned subsidiary 

Switzerland 
2 Zodiac Clothing Company (U.A.E.) LLC, | Subsidiary of Zodiac Clothing Company S.A 

UAE 

3 Zodiac Clothing Bangladesh Limited, | Subsidiary of Zodiac Clothing Company (U.A.E.) LLC 

Bangladesh 

4 Zodiac Clothing Company INC., USA Subsidiary of Zodiac Clothing Company (U.A.E.) LLC 

5 Zela Technologies, Inc., USA Subsidiary of Zodiac Clothing Co. S.A. 

6 Zodiac Clothing Company Private Limited | Subsidiary of Zodiac Clothing Co. S.A. 

Head Office: 602, Floor 6, Raheja Titanium, Western Express Highway, Geetanjali Railway Colony, Ram Nagar, Goregaon (E), Mumbai 400063, INDIA, Tel: +91 22 6238 0519 
Ahmedabad | Bengaluru | Chennai | Goa | Gurugram | Hyderabad | Kochi | Kolkata | Mumbai | Pune www.mska.in



MSKA & Associates 
Chartered Accountants 

5. Based on our review conducted and procedures performed as stated in paragraph 3 above and based 

on the consideration of the review reports of the other auditors referred to in paragraph 6 below, 

nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement 

prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Ind AS 34 and 

other recognised accounting principles generally accepted in India has not disclosed the information 

required to be disclosed in terms of the Regulations, including the manner in which it is to be 

disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement. 

6. We did not review the interim financial information of four subsidiaries included in the Statement, 

whose interim financial information reflects total assets of Rs. 4,495.87 lakhs as at September 30, 

2024 and total revenues of Rs.156.00 lakhs and Rs. 294.28 lakhs, total net loss after tax of Rs. 30.11 

lakhs and Rs. 63.77 lakhs, total comprehensive loss of Rs.49.82 lakhs and Rs.136.92 lakhs for the 

quarter ended September 30, 2024 and for the period from April 1, 2024 to September 30, 2024, 

respectively, and cash outflows (net) of Rs. 188.77 lakhs for the period from April 1, 2024 to 

September 30, 2024, as considered in the Statement. These interim financial information have been 

reviewed by other auditors whose reports have been furnished to us by the Management and our 

conclusion on the Statement, in so far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures included in 

respect of these subsidiaries, is based solely on the report of the other auditors and the procedures 

performed by us as stated in paragraph 3 above. 

Our conclusion is not modified in respect of the above matter with respect to our reliance on the 

work done by and the report of the other auditors. 

7. The Statement includes the interim financial information of two subsidiaries which have not been 

reviewed, whose interim financial information reflects total assets of Rs. 42.52 lakhs as at 

September 30, 2024 and total revenue of Rs. Nil lakhs and Rs. Nil lakhs, total net profit after tax of 

Rs. Nil lakhs and Rs. Nil lakhs and total comprehensive income of Rs. 0.02 lakhs and Rs. 0.02 lakhs 

for the quarter ended September 30, 2024 and for the period from April 1, 2024 to September 30, 

2024, respectively, and cash inflow (net) of Rs. 33.55 lakhs for the period from April 1, 2024 to 

September 30, 2024, as considered in the Statement. These interim financial information have been 

furnished to us by the Management and our conclusion on the Statement, in so far as it relates to 

the amounts included in respect of these subsidiaries is based solely on such management prepared 

unaudited interim financial information. According to the information and explanations given to us 

by the Management, these interim financial information are not material to the Group. 

Our conclusion is not modified in respect of the above matter with respect to our reliance on the 

financial result certified by the management. 

For MS K A & Associates 

Chartered Accountant 

ICAI Firm Registration No.105047W 

g 
Partner 

Membership No.: 159694 

UDIN: 24159694BKFHXQ4552 

Place: Mumbai 

Date: November 14, 2024 

Head Office: 602, Floor 6, Raheja Titanium, Western Express Highway, Geetanjali Railway Colony, Ram Nagar, Goregaon (E), Mumbai 400063, INDIA, Tel: +91 22 6238 0519 
Ahmedabad | Bengaluru | Chennai | Goa | Gurugram | Hyderabad | Kochi | Kolkata | Mumbai | Pune www,mska.in



ZODIAC CLOTHING COMPANY LIMITED 
Red. Office Nyloc House 252, D-2 Dr. Anie Besant Road, Work, Mumbal 400030 
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STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED CONSOUIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND HALF YEAR ENDED SEFTEMBER 30, 2024 

fl‘ = = > & — 

s | 
| No 
W ) 
e = = . | Sy S| " Vosuatred3SH il 

1 [Revenue trom operations amsa 378695 322085 80723 
t_otber income (Refer Note " beiow] 2950 63233 (092) 85223 
i [Total Income (Fl) [ aa1528 315393 55459 
W [expenses 

cost of materials consumed 174027 153000 138088 3am27 267054 605723 
urchases ofstockin-trade. 10252 35252 573 ss04 52 31561 
[change in inventoriesoffnished goods, work-in-progress andstock-n-rade 19750 67373) ©279) 07583) 1655 (183551 
eimpiovee benefis expense: 116313 109579 103870 2289 20062 0853 
Finance costs 19901 18923 17837 82 w8 a6 

[Oepreciation and amortsation expense 51640 0570 40 102210 92000 190226 
otrer expenses Refer Note 1 belov) 146324 209996 2.20426 3563.20 26659 612672 

[Total Expenses (V) 536147 540347 426295 10,7645 869535 I5.05652 
V[Loss before ax -] ®6.36) (984.39) 11.065.07) (1.83035) 12.00675) B.82179) 
Vi [Taxpense / (Credi: 

Current tax 059 032 02 091 am a2 
Deferred tax chargl(bencf) (Refes Note ¢ beiow) seLs? 1767) 29 1% 053 w) 
Tax 1 respect o earber years - 036 B o) 706 
TotalTax Expense / (Credit (V) 8236 (5] B85 5781 150 055 

VI [Loss for the period / year (V- V1] (1.408.32) (576.84) ,09257) 238516 (.008.65) G637.34) 
VIl [ther comprehensive income 

(4) () e that wif not be reclasfed subseauenty 10 proft o loss 
- Remeasurements of net cefned benelt plans ue.38) 1a71 358 1) a3 (2a39) 

N ~Eque Instruments thiough Other Comexehensive Income. 652 1542 (@ 5) 11074 9838 5% 
1) Income tx elting 1o iems thtwil ot b reclssied subsequently 639) (58| 024 1216) (1201 12268) 

toprofior foss 
51 tems that wit b reclassified subsequently 1o proft or ko 

Debt Instrumens through Other Compreersve Income wsn ©s6) 216 15.43) w1 B3 
~Net gains/(osses) on cash flow hedges 1547 146 12 1893 1.2 73 

~Foren Currency Transiaton eserve (1056) 156.09) 12603 16655) 15410 652 
{0} Income ax elting 10 tems thtwibe recassfied subseauenty @m 109 @) 1527 6151 1209 

toprafiorloss 
[Gther comprehensive income £ (0s)for the period / year, net of tax (Vi) 5832 29.83) @sa) a3 27074 2839 

X[ Total comprehensive loss for the pertod / vear (Vi + Vil 0.350.00) (L006.67) 1.187.68) @35657) [RELT) G389) 
X [toss atributabie to: 

‘Owners of the Company n40832) (57080) (1.09257) 12.385.16) 12.00865) 13697 34) 
Non Conteating nteress 

X0 [Other comrehensive Income / (ss) artbutable o: 
‘Owners of the Company w3 098 (@511 mas 207 283 
Non Controking nterests 

X [Total comprehensive loss attrbutabie to: 
‘Owners o the Company 135000 s 8768 235667) o) .089) 
Non Contrating inieresis 

Xl [Paid-up equly share capital [Face ahve s, 10/- per share) 25937 259937 25937 25937 25937 255937 
X foher eauy 20874 
XV [Loss per share (€9S) (* not annualized for the period) (i R (Face value Rs. 10/-per 

[hare) 
1) s P - (e - ) * 1) = 7 1 09) 
21 Dued . o) * 176 - 1420 . @) o ) s 



ZODIAC CLOTHING COMPANY UIMITED. 

'NGTES TO UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND HALF YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2024 

31 The sbove unaudiced consoldated firancil results are prepared in compliance with Indian Accounting Standards (" AS") 35 notied under section 133 of the Comparses AGt, 2013 ('the Act") (Comparies (Induan Accounting Standards} Rules, 

20151, as amended. 

b The unaucited consaldated fimancil esults for the quarter and halfyear ended Sentember 30, 2026 (the Statement) were reviewed by the Aucit Commttee and appraved by he B0ard of Ditectors of Zodiac Clothing Company Limited (the 

Company’) attheir meeting bekd on November 14, 2024 

€1 The unaudited consoldated financil results includes the resufts of subsidiary companies vz, Zodiac Ciothing Company $.A, Zodiac Clthing Co. U1 £) LLC, Zodine Clothing Bangladesh Limited, Zodiac Cothing Company Inc, Zela Techrologes inc 
‘and Zodiac Clothing Compay Prvate Limiced (the Company and s subsidianes ogether referred ta 1 the Group). 

) The Group s exclusiely engaged in the business of cothing and clothing accessorise and the operatng results rom the sard business s rewewed by chief operating decision maker to make dicion about aiocation of resources and assessment of 

‘pertormance. Accordingy, considering the Groun has one business segment, diciosure n respect of nd AS 108 -Operating Segrents 1 not gen. 

€] Ocher ncome incldes et 51/ g on i vaue / sl offnancil assts measured at fai valo throush proft o oss 3s fllows. @ ot} 
Guarter Ended. Half Year Ended Year Ended 

Particulars. i 
September 30, 2024 June 30, 2024 September 30,2023 | September 30,2024 | September 30,2023 March 31, 2024 

el v AT WUnaudites) Wnaudned) (Unaudied) (Unsudited) (U (Rudnod) 
et s g on T3 vaue 7 v of mancal 35515 measured a1 fav vaue thecugh 55 =3 s o 1066 w9 
oo o s 

1) Other expense includes net (gain} /loss on fai value of financiat assets measured at far value through profit o lss as follows” (RS e Lakhs) 
‘Quarter Ended. Half Year Ended Year Ended 

3 ot September 30,2024 | 1ume 3, 2024 30,203 30,204 20,208 | March3L204 
Wnsvted) naudned) (Unaudced) (Unsudited) (Unaodieed) (hudned) 

[Net floss] / gain on fair value of financial assets measured at fair value through profit o (269 92)] 46347 19355 

ose 

&) Pursuant 1o the amendments in the Finance B, 2074 n respect of taxation of capital gains, the Group has remeasured s deferred tax abilies 07 ems subject 10 cantal g3 Laxation and accordingly 3 one Ume cumulatve mpact af Rs 591 00 
Lakhs has been recogrrsed during the quarter and halfyear ended September 30, 2024, 

1) Refer Annexures 1 340 2 for Statement of Consobated Assets and Liabities and Statement of Consoldaied Cash Flows cespectely 

Figures of reveous periods [ e have been regrouped, wherever necessary. 

The atove unaued consolated fiancal cesats of the Group are avaiable on the Company's 3nd stock exchanges websites wwnw £0d:aconkne com), BSE (wuw bserndia cor] and NSE (www nseindia com), where the shares of the Compary are 

Isted 

For and on behalf f the Board of Directors 

" v Aot 
et g e Place : Mumbai 

Dt : November 14, 2024 



ZODIAC CLOTHING COMPANY LIMITED 

STATEMENT OF CONSOLIDATED ASSETS AND LIABILITIES AS AT SEPTEMBER 30, 2024 

Annexure - 1 

{Rs. in Lakhs) 

N =3 [ Asat Asat 

Particulars September 30, 2024 March 31, 2024 

(Uneudited) {Audhed) 
0 

1| Non-current assets 

Property, plant and equipment 8,25593 853056 

Right-of-use assets 4,009 39 419199 

Capital work - in - progress 688 74 59628 

Investment properties 1,056 35 1,068 48 

Intangible assets 10375 11381 

Financial assets 

- Investments. 
435882 438579 

-Loans 
97815 1,035 60 

- Others financial assets 
94617 97827 

Deferred tax assets (net) 97519 1,564 88 

Non - current tax assets (net} 
1.095.45 107490 

Other non - current assets 35006 35376 
Total Non-Current Assets. 22,818.00 2389432 

2| Current assets 

Inventories. 642991 587401 
Financial assets 

- Investments. 
403 85 2.06817 

- Trade receivables 232658 210837 

- Cash and cash equivalents 51909 75286 

- Bank Balances other than cash and cash equivalents 187 187 

Loans 1778 585 
- Other financial assets 24916 33813 

Other current assets 3,04247 298097 

Total Current Assets 12,990.71 1623023 

3| Assets classlfied as held for sale 
12290 

“TOTAL ASSETS 35,808.71 38,247.45 

Il | EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 

1| Equity 

Equity share capital 2,59937 259337 

Other equity 
19,654 06 22,006 74 

Total-Equity 2225343 20,609.11 

2| uabilities 

Non-current liabllities. 

Financial liabilities 

- Lease Liabilities 337665 346643 
- Other financial iabilities 6451 6260 

Provisions 1422 1232 
Deferred tax liabilities. 476 56 47493 

Other non-current iabilties 1021 1582 
Total Non-Current Liabilities 3,946.35 4,03210 

Current liabilities 
Financiallablities 

- Borrowings. 411919 408414 
Lease Liabilties 99126 109291 
Trade payables 

(3) total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises; and 2579 737 

(b) total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small 3,40829 341274 

enterprises 
- Other financial fiabilities 20016 2072 

Provisions. 12126 7620 

Current tax liabilities (net) 228 

Other current liabilities 24298 74787 

Total Current Liablities 350893 550626 

Tota! Liabilitles 13,555.28 13,6383 

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 35,808 71 



ZODIAC CLOTHING COMPANY LIMITED 

STATEMENT OF CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOWS FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2024 

Annexure - 2 

(Rs. in Lakhs) 

¥ = B Half Year Ended Half Year Ended 

 Particulars Sep 30,2024 September 30, 2023 

g [Unaudited) [Unaudited) 

[CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES: 
Loss before tax (1,810.35), (2,006.75) 

Adjustments for: 
Depreciation and amortisation expenses 102210 92000 

Finance costs 37824 3282 

Net Unrealised exchange gain on foreign currency translation / transaction (7a72) (2020 

Dividend Income. (1.23) (926) 

Rentincome (192 58)| a7397) 

Unwinding of discount on security deposits (23.85) (2505)] 

Interest income 13058) 1361) 

Net (gain) / loss on fair value / sale of financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss (245.29) 106.96 

Bad debts, loans, advances, deposits etc. written off 6641 3703 

Gain on termination / remeasurement / madification of lease contracts (27.22) - 

Net Loss on sale/discard of property, plant and equipment 3253 27.93 

Operating loss before working capital changes (906.74) (824.30) 

|Adjustments for: 
{Increase) / Decrease in trade and other receivables (20262) 38697 

(Increase) / Decrease in inventories {a55.90)| 5329 

Increase in trade and other payable 12499 33296 

Increase in provisions 3549 774 

[Cash used in operating activities 11,404.80) (a334) 

Less: Direct taxes (paid) / refund received (net) 034 1399) 

[Net cash used in operating activitles {1,404.46) (57.33)! 

[CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES: 
inflows 

Sale proceeds of property, plant and equipment 228 - 

Interest received 222 079 

Rent received 19258 17397 

sale proceeds of non-current investments 335.59 10785 

Sale proceeds of current investments 2,700.56 45650 

Dividend received 123 926 

Loan received back 2889 

Proceeds from term deposits (net) 1031 
327366 74837 

Outflows 
Purchase of property, plant and equipment/ intangible assets (22860) (396.43) 

Purchase of current investments (993.11) (002) 

Loans given (net) - (2248) 

Investment in term deposits (net) - ©70) 
(1.221.71)] (41963)] 

[Net cash flow generated from investing activities 2,051.95 32874 

[CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES: 
inflows 

Proceeds from current borrowings 2372 55450 

Proceeds towards loan from directors 19000 
21372 55450 

Outflows 
Repayment of non-curcent borrowings (138.67)] (13866) 

Payment of principal portion of lease liabilities (579.68) (625.94) 

Interest paid on lease liabilities (214.99) (16257) 

Interest paid on others (16164) (157.83) 
{1,09498) (1,085.00) 

Net cash used in financing activities (881.26) (53050 

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (233.77) (259.09) 

[Add : Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the period 752.86 1,05781 

{Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period 51909 798.72 

[Non-cash financing and Investing activities 
- Acquisition of right-of-use assets 516.45 

The above statement of consolidated cash flows has been prepared under the Indirect Method as set out in Indian Accounting Standard (Ind § 

Statement of Cash Flows 
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